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Current State of Birthrate Decline (Overview)

Number of births: 727,288 people (2023 <Final data>) [Compared to previous year: Down 43,471 people] h
*“Dankai Junior” generation (second-generation baby boomers born between 1971 and 1974) is in their 50s
«— Around 2 million people were born every year of the “Dankai Junior” generation
*Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare, “Vital Statistics of Japan” (Final data)
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Total fertility rate: 1.20 (2023 <Final data>) [Compared to previous year: Down 0.06 points]

*Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare, “Vital Statistics of Japan” (Final data)
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Percentage of people unmarried at age 50: Males 28.25% / Females 17.81% (2020)

«— Males 2.60% / Females 4.45% (1980)
*National Institute of Population and Social Security Research, “Population Statistics of Japan 2024”
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Average age at the first marriage:
Husbands 31.1 years old / Wives 29.7 years old (2023 <Final data>)
< Husbands 27.8 years old / Wives 25.2 years old (1980)

\_ *Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare, “Vital Statistics of Japan” (Final data) )
4 )
Average age of women at birth of first child: 31.0 years old (2023 <Final data>)
«— 26.4 years old (1980)
*Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare, “Vital Statistics of Japan” (Final data)
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— If the current trend continues, the population will decline to approx. 87 million by 2070.

* National Institute of Population and Social Security Research, “Population Projections for Japan (2023 revision)” (Medium-fertility projection)



Changes in Number of Births and Total Fertility Rate

O In 2023, the number of births was 727,288, the lowest ever on record (a decrease for the 8th consecutive year, down 43,471 (5.6%) from the previous

year)
O In 2023, total fertility rate was 1.20, the lowest ever on record (a decrease for the 8th consecutive year, down 0.06 points from the previous year)
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Japan’s Population Structure

O Total population will fall below 90 million in 2070, and the percentage of the young (percentage of those aged 0 - 14) will also
fall below 10% from 2050.
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Source: Prepared based on estimates from “Population Census,” Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications (figures for 2015 and 2020 are based on results with imputation) for figures until 2020; “Population Estimates,”
Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, for 2023 figures; "Population Projections for Japan (2023 revision)” (medium-fertility/medium-mortality assumptions), National Institute of Population and Social Security Research,
for 2025 figures and after.

Note 1: Population by age group for 2015 and 2020 are based on results with imputation, so there is no population with unknown ages. The population by age group for 2025 and after are calculated based on the population prorated for
unknown ages, based on the Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications Statistics Bureau's 2020 Population Census (reference table including population of unknown age and nationality after prorating), so there is no population
with unknown ages. Note that in calculating the percentage of the young from 1950 to 2010, those with unknown ages have been excluded from the denominator. However, when calculating the percentages in 1950 and 1955, a part of
the population of Okinawa Prefecture population, as noted below, is not included in the unknown portion.

Note 2: The number of foreign nationals of age 70 and above in Okinawa Prefecture was 136 (55 males, 81 females) in 1950 and 23,328 (8,090 males, 15,238 females) in 1955. These figures exclude those of ages 65 - 74 and ages 75
and above, and are included in the "unknown" category.

Note 3: Percentages are rounded off to the nearest first decimal place. For this reason, the total may not add up to 100.0%.



Comparison of Number of Births and Population Projections

O The number of births in 2023 was 727,288.
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Sharp and accelerated decline in youth population from the 2030s

O From the beginning of the 2030s, Japan's youth population will decline sharply at twice the current rate, and the declining
birthrate will reach an intractable situation.
O The next six to seven years before we enter the 2030s is our last chance to reverse the trend of declining birthrates.
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The factors behind the decline in the number of births have
been broken down into the following three factors:

(1) Population factor (decline in the number of females)

(2) Marriage rate factor (decline in number of marriages)

(3) Marital fertility rate factor (decline in births from
married couples)

- Based on that, concerning the decline in the number of
births from 2005 and after:

(1) For the population factor (= impact of birthrate decline in
the past), the greatest downward pressure is caused by a
decline in the female population itself.

(2) Similarly, the marriage rate factor has continued to put
downward pressure since the 1990s.

(3) The marital fertility rate factor had been driving birth
numbers upward until around 2015, but has been putting
downward pressure on numbers in the past five years.

\

The advancing decline in the number of births from 2015 to 2020
can be attributed to the following three factors:

(1) Decline in female population

(2) Growing trend of not marrying

(3) Decline in fertility rates among married couples

Fig. 2-2-4: Analysis of factors behind the number of births

Currently, birthrates are declining due to three factors: population, marriage rate, and marital
fertility rate.
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Remarks: 1. Prepared based on “Population Census,” Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, and “Vital
Statistics of Japan,” Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare.

2. The figures cover births in which the mother's age is between 15 and 49 years old. Figures for each year are the
difference from the figures from five years before, converted into an annualized rate.

For each factor:

Number of births = ¥a Population a X Marriage Rate a X Marital Fertility Rate a

(Subscript "a" indicates the value at age a, and Xa indicates the sum of the values by age.)

Therefore, Population Factor = Xa A Population a X Marriage Rate a X Marital Fertility Rate a

Marriage Rate Factor = Xa Populationa X A Marriage Rate a X Marital Fertility Rate a

Marital Fertility Rate Factor = Xa Population a X Marriage Rate a X A Marital Fertility Rate a

Here, A indicates the annualized rate of increase or decrease over five years.

Source: Cabinet Office, “Annual Report on the Japanese Economy and Public Finance 2023"

*Upon inquiring with officials from the Cabinet Office on the reasons behind
the increase/decrease for each factor every five years, we were informed that no
analysis had been conducted.



Marital Status

O The number of marriages in 2023 was 474,741, a decrease of 30,189 from 504,930 in the previous year.
O The marriage rate (per 1,000 people in the population) in 2023 was 3.9, declining from 4.1 in the previous year.

. . . + Marriage rate: Percentage marriages per 1,000 people.

[Yearly changes in the number of marriages and marriage rate]

Marriage rate = Number of marriages per year x 1000
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Changes in Average Age at First Marriage and Average Age of Mother at Birth by Birth Order

O Average age at first marriage remained unchanged from the previous year, at about 29.7 years old for wives and about 31.1
years old for husbands.
O Average age of mothers at the birth of the first child rose above 30 years old in 2011, and reached 31.0 years old by 2023.
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Changes in the Percentage of Never-married Persons (by Sex and Age)

O From a long-term perspective, the percentage of never-married persons is set to continue on an upward trend.
O As of 2020, approximately 1 in 3.5 males and 1 in 5.6 females were unmarried at age 50.
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Source: Percentages of never-married persons aged 25-29, 30-34, and 35-39: Prepared based on "Population Census," Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications. Percentage of never-

married persons at age 50: Prepared based on “Population Statistics of Japan," National Institute of Population and Social Security Research/

Note 1: Here, " never-married persons" refers to those who have never been married.

Note 2: The percentage of never-married persons at age 50 is calculated based on the "Population Census Report," Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications Statistics Bureau. Figures

shown are average percentages of never-married persons among those aged 45-49 and 50-54.

Note 3: The 2015 and 2020 data for the percentage of never-married persons at age 50 is based on results with imputation for those with unknown marital status. 10



Younger generations cannot envision a future of marriage and raising children

(OThe percentage of never-married persons who indicated that they "intend to get married someday" had remained largely

unchanged for a long time, but fell in the most recent survey.

(OThe average number of children that never-married persons wish to have has continued to decline, with an especially large

drop among females and in the most recent survey.
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Source: Prepared based on "National Fertility Survey," National Institute of Population and Social Security Research.
Note 1: The percentage of 18-34 year olds who answered “1” to the question, “What are your thoughts on marriage
from the perspective of your entire lifetime? Select one of the following.” (1. Intend to get married someday, 2. Have
no intention of ever getting married.)
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Reasons Why Young People Are Remaining Single

O When never-married persons aged 25-34 were asked why they have remained single, the most common answer for both males
and females was "Have not yet found a suitable partner" (43.3% of males, 48.1% of females). The next most common answers
were, "Do not want to lose the freedom and ease of being single” and "Do not feel the need to get married yet."

O The percentage of people who answered "Cannot get along with the opposite sex™ has been increasing since the 2005 (13th)
survey. In the most recent survey, there was also an increase in the percentage of both males and females who answered "Want to
enjoy hobbies and pastimes now.”

[Males] [Females]

[ |
60 60 10th survey
(1992)
51.2 =
- 48.1 11th survey
g 50 : (2997)
< u 12th survey
—+
% (2002)
9 40 w 13thsurvey
2 (2005)
S a l4thsurvey
@
= 30 (2010)
2 15th survey
=. [ |
@D
o (2015)
= 20 16th survey
g 134 " (2021)
3 \LVs1t-)
S 10
IS
» 2.9
B
@D
g 0
Q. Q wn =) - —_ —_ —
@ 82 59235 25 8§39 23859 239389 3858 82 B9835 85 €9 2% 59 339389 383¢%
- S - = - < =1 = 5 =5 I =¢ = QB 5 =1 a > c < 53 = 5 =5 I =¢
o 25 23 <22 BZ 938 =0 25 25§2253 555238 3= ez <222 BE CS53 = @ =3 =§3 =253 355258
= ] 32 5358 £, ga=:z 532 332 852852 €835 58 35578 28 232 B3 32 852 352883
D 23 83 28a 22 2358 7= Q ®3g 2 oz 2S 23 2%2 35 €88 &~ g ®33 &2 32
S S 32 %52 f2 332 s 8% 85 EF3 gs¢ Bg F£%5% %% 22 g3 Fz S5 %3 &35¢
wn > = =] o1 o @ = @D = =] < o g I o = @ © 8
g e 23 328 8z 238 33 82 & g5 &3 & B3 23 3% g5 B2 EF g g5 383
> o =] — T Q 2 2 O 2.5 — == == — ‘(‘<D3 — Ec- ® 2 > o @ Q — = = =
— -2 9 s 5 8 &5 &Fa = 58 35 Z ° 23 9 g 98 &g g g sg $78
R S 3 a <« o E 8 o 5 a X e <L ¢
~ Source: Prepared based on "National Fertility Survey, (Singles)," National Institute of Population and Social Security Research.

Note 1: The percentage of never-married 18-34 year olds who answered "intend to get married someday."
Note 2: The graph shows the percentage of never-married persons who selected each item as their reason for remaining single (up to three options may be selected).
Note 3: The figures on the graph are the results from the 16th survey.
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Marriage Rates (by the employment status, type of employment, and annual income of males)

(OThe marriage rates among younger males are significantly lower for males in non-regular employment than those in regular

employment.
OLooking at marriage rates by the annual income of males, across all age groups and up to a certain level, the higher the

annual income, the higher the percentage of married persons.

[Marriage rates by the employment status and type of

Marriage rates by the annual income range of males
employment of males] [ 9 y 9 ]
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Source: Prepared based on “2022 Survey on Employment Structure,” Ministry of Source: Prepared based on the "Current Status of Youth Employment Status, Careers, and Vocational Skills
Internal Affairs and Communications Development (3) - Based on the 2017 Survey on Employment Structure,” Japan Institute for Labour Policy

and Training (2019).
Note 1: This material is a secondary compilation and analysis of the Survey on Employment Structure (as
of 2017) prepared originally by the Japan Institute for Labour Policy and Training.
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Changes in Completed Number of Children

OThe completed number of children for married couples remained stable at around 2.2 children from the 1970s through to
2002, but has been on a declining trend since 2005, reaching a record low of 1.90 children in the most recent survey.
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Source: Prepared based on "National Fertility Survey, (Married Couples)," National Institute of Population and Social Security Research.

Note 1: The survey was conducted on married couples in their first marriage, with a marriage duration of 15-19 years (excluding those with unknown number of births). The year for each
survey is the year in which the survey was conducted.

Note 2: Until 2015 (15th survey), the figures were for married couples where the wife was below 50 years old at the time of the survey. For 2021 (16th survey), the figures were for couples
where the wife got married before the age of 50 and was below 55 years old at the time of the survey.

14



Changes in the Average Ideal Number of Children and the Average Planned Number of Children Among

Married Couples

(OThe average ideal number of children for married couples has been decreasing gradually since the 2000s.
(OThe average planned number of children for married couples has continued to decline gradually since the

1990s, but has remained unchanged in the most recent survey at 2.01, compared to the previous survey.

(No. of children)

3
261 2.62 2.67 2.64 256
e —— 253 :
25 2 242 2.32
: 2.25
——_._—-..---.'———‘—
2 | 217 220 223 218 216 213 o1 - e ——
' 2.07 2.01 2.01
1.5
1 L
0.5 r
0 | | | | | | | | |
1977 1982 1987 1992 1997 2002 2005 2010 2015 2021
(Year)
| em=== Average ideal no. of children == (@==  Average planned no. of children |

Source: Prepared based on "National Fertility Survey," National Institute of Population and Social Security Research.
Note 1: The survey was conducted on married couples in their first marriage, where the wife was below 50 years of age.
Note 2: The average number of children is calculated as 8 for those who indicated 8 or more children.
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Reasons for Not Having the Ideal Number of Children (by Combinations of Ideal/Planned Number of Children)

(OThere are various reasons why married couples do not have their ideal number of children.
+ The most common reason for not having the first child was “I have not been able to get pregnant even though I want children.”
+ The most common reason for not having the second, third or subsequent children was “it costs too much to raise and educate children.”
The burden of child-rearing and inability to get the husband’s cooperation in housework and childcare were also barriers to having the second

or subsequent child.

(Multiple answers accepted)
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~ —+ 1 —
Ideal 1 or more,
| 4. 7% (39) 17.9 2.6 12.8 [23.1 12.8 1.1 5.1 17.9 5.1 2.6 12.8
planned 0
Ideal 2 or more,
planned 1 37.0% (316) 46. 2 6.0 9.2 40.5 18.7 32.0 10. 4 1.0 4.7 3.5 8.5
Ideal 3 or more,
mg?ge‘j 2or 58. 4% (499) 59.3/ 12.0 20.2 |41.7 17.0 15.8 12.6 9.4 8.0 6.2 1.6
Total 100.0% (854) 52.6 9.4 15.8 40.4 17.4 23.9 23.0 11.5 8.9 6.7 9.0 8.2

%
Source: Prepared based on "16th Japanese National Fertility Survey (2021)," National Institute of Population and Social Security Research. (%)
Note 1: The survey was conducted on married couples in their first marriage, with the wife below 50 years old at the time of the survey, and for whom the planned number of children is less than
the ideal number of children.
Note 2: As respondents were allowed to choose multiple answers, the total exceeds 100%. 16



Relationship Between Continued Employment and Childbirth for Females, and

Time Spent on Housework and Childcare for Males

O The average time that Japanese husbands (with children under the age of 6) spend on housework and childcare is around 2 hours, which is low

by international standards.

O The longer the time husbands spend on housework and childcare, the higher the percentage of wives in continued employment and the higher

the percentage of having a second or subsequent child.

[Time spent on housework and childcare among

husbands with children under 6 (per day)]

0:00 1:12

2:24

3:36 (hours)

Japan

(2021) 1:05

1:54

U.S.

| 3:07

(2018) 1:11

UK

| 2:46

(2004) 1:00

France

| 2:30

(2004)

Germany

| 3:00

(2004)

Sweden

| 3:21

(2004)

Norway

| 3:12

(2004) 1:13

No time spent on
housework/childca

Less than 2 hours

O Total no. of hours spent on housework/childcare

m Of which, hours spent on childcare

Source:

1. Prepared based on “How Europeans Spend Their Time Everyday Life of

Women and Men," Eurostat (2004); “American Time Use Survey," Bureau
of Labor Statistics of the U.S. (2018), and 2021 Survey on Time Use and
Leisure Activities," Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications.

2. Figures for Japan are time spent by husbands and limited to households of

married couples with children.

[Percentage of wives in continued employment before

and after childbirth, by the hours husbands spend on
housework and childcare on weekdays]

Total 111%

re

0l7%

2 hours or more
and less than 4
hours

9%115%

4 hours or more Eopht3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
E Stay in same job I Change jobs
O Leave employment 0 Unknown

Source: Prepared based on "10th Longitudinal Survey of Adults in the 21st Century (2012 Cohort),"
Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare (Survey conducted in November 2021).
Notes:
1. Tabulated figures are for cohabiting married couples for whom (1) or (2) below, as well as (3),
apply.
(1) Married couples for whom both parties had responded from the 1st to 10th surveys
(2) Married couples who were single in the 1st survey and got married between the 1st and 9th
surveys, and responded up till the 10th survey after marriage
(3) Married couples for whom the wife held a job before childbirth, was a target subject in the 1st
"Female Questionnaire," and had a child/children in the past nine years
2. If there were two or more births in the past nine years, the youngest child is included in the
tabulation.
3. "Total" includes those whose hours spent on housework and childcare are unknown.

[Rates of birth of second or subsequent children,
by the hours husbands spend on housework and
childcare on non-working days]

Total 83.9% 16.1%
No time spent on
housework/childcare 36.4% 63.6%
Less than 2 hours 72.4% 27.6%
2 hours or more and
less than 4 hours 82.1% 17.9%
4 hours or more and
less than 6 hours 85.4% 14.6%
6 hours or more 88.8% 11.2%
0% 50% 100%
OBirth ONo birth

Source: Prepared based on "10th Longitudinal Survey of Adults in the 21st Century (2012 Cohort),” Ministry of
Health, Labour and Welfare (Survey conducted in November 2021).
Notes:
1. Tabulated figures are for cohabiting married couples for whom (1) or (2) below, as well as (3), apply.
However, this excludes married couples for whom the wife's data prior to giving birth cannot be obtained.
(1) Married couples for whom both parties had responded from the 1st to 10th surveys
(2) Married couples who were single in the 1st survey and got married between the 1st and 9th surveys, and
responded up till the 10th survey after marriage
(3) Married couples with one or more children at the time of the survey conducted prior to the birth of their
child
2. For hours spent on housework and childcare, "birth” refers to the situation at the time of the survey
conducted prior to the birth of the child, and "no birth" refers to the situation at the time of the 9th survey.
3. If there were two or more births in the past nine years, the youngest child is included in the tabulation.
4. "Total" includes those whose hours spent on housework and childcare are unknown. 1 7



Do You Think Your Country is an Easy Place to Have and Raise Children?

Oln response to the question “Do you think your country is an easy place to have and raise children?” about 60%
of the respondents in Japan disagreed.

_ (%)
strongly agree :grr::what ey 2;’:;’:2“ ? Sg;’grg;g’ No response ’(A_l_gorfaﬁ) Disagree (Total)
Japan ‘
4.4 47.2 139 |07 383 61.1
(n=1,372) [ SELE
rranee _ 255 56.5 15.7 04 820 17.6
g (n=1,000) : i i 119 ) ’ ’
2 |-
0 Germany
(et 022) 26.5 50.5 17.4  |54] 02 770 208
Sweden 80.4 16.7 ‘ 08 971 21
(n=1,000) ' A "\46 S ' '

Source: Cabinet Office, "FY2020 International Attitude Survey on the Declining Birthrate Society," (March 2021).
Note 1: Percentages are rounded off to the nearest first decimal place. For this reason, the total may not add up to 100.0%.
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Are We Moving Toward a Society that is Supportive of Marriage, Pregnancy, Children

and Child-rearing?

Oln response to the question “Is Japan moving toward a society that is supportive of marriage, pregnancy,
children and child-rearing?”” about 70% of the respondents disagreed.

Percentage of respondents who feel that Japan is “moving toward a society that is supportive of marriage,

Fig. 1-1-52 pregnancy, children and child-rearing”
overal 755 ot a—lﬂiﬂ T JMt—l
L ==

sos |ITBNE——sro—— e, Fp e

s |[CN—rr—T i R T
e [EEIE=——rrd —— W T e

o [ —To1— [EHE R m;mﬁwmaf

o, P2 e A e

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
O Agee Sormewrat agee [ somenat diagre [ oisgee @ Dot |

Source: Children and Families Agency, “Survey of Attitude toward the Promotion of Child-related Measures” (FY2023)

19



cuwens— \VoOrking Group on Lite Design and Encounters
SR Envisioned by the Younger Generation

The General Principles for Child-Related Measures (Cabinet Decision on
December 22, 2023) states that marriage, pregnancy, childbirth, and child-rearing
are based on free decisions made by individuals, and are based on the important
premise of respecting diverse values and ways of thinking.

Furthermore, it states that

In light of this, the "

" will be convened under the Minister of
State for Policies Related to Children, Measures for Declining Birthrate, Youth’s

Empowerment, Gender Equality, and Measures for Loneliness and Isolation, for the
purpose of listening to opinions from the relevant parties and considering various

Issues, etc. when considering the life designs and encounters envisioned by the
younger generation.

20



Children and
Families Agency

Members of the Working Group

Name

Kanako Amano

© Chairperson

Affiliation, etc.

Research fellow, Social Improvement and Life Design
Research Department, NLI Research Institute

In order of the Japanese
syllabary; titles omitted

Miyu Inai Representative, Coco Motion, Inc.
Mizuki Social Media Representative, Advertising Department,
Yamagishi N.D.Promotion
Ayumu Ochiai | Director, Recruit Bridal Research Institute
Representative Director, Specified Non-profit Organization
Misora Ochi manma
Maoko
Kobayashi Graduate student
Rei Nagi Researcher, Dentsu Youngster Research Unit: Wakamon
Kaito Nanko University student
Graduate student, inaugural representative of Amagasaki City
lori Harada Youth Council Project "Up to You!"
©Shigeki Professor, School of Contemporary Sociology, Chukyo
Matsuda University
Shiori
Muramiya University student
Kakuto
Yamamoto University student

Age structure
m 20s 30s = 40s

2
people

More than half of the members
are in their 20s

¥
i

To gather the opinions of various people from the younger generation, we

put effort into ensuring a balanced gender ratio. Moreover, in addition to
young people living in Tokyo, many young people living in other regions

are also involved! 21



Children and
Families Agency

1st session

2nd session

3rd session

4th session

5th session

6th session

Agenda of the Working Group

July 19, 2024 (Fri)
15:30 - 17:30

August 1, 2024 (Thu)
14:00 - 16:00

August 8, 2024 (Thu)
10:00 - 12:00

August 26, 2024 (Mon)
13:00 - 15:00

November 18, 2024 (Mon)
15:30-17:30

2December 16, 2024 (Mon)
15:30-17:30

1. Current situation and issues regarding marriage
2. Values, etc. of Generation Z

1. Considering the meaning of working on "life design”

2. Supporting the life design of young people through an experiential program to visit
families with children

3. National and local government initiatives related to life design

Public-private partnership to support marriage
- Children's Affairs Policy Division, Welfare Department, Saitama Prefectural Government
- Children’s Policy Bureau, Welfare and Health Division, Nagasaki Prefectural
Government
-Japan Marriage Introduction Council
*Marriage Support Project  etc.

1. Results of online survey (brief report)
2. Summary of discussions (draft interim report)

1. Discussions to date
2. Examples of life design initiatives by private businesses

- IBJ, Inc.
3. Current situation of life design support and enhancement measures (provision of information
for each generation, etc.)

* Policy Division, Education Policy Bureau, Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science
and Technology

+ Children and Childrearing Support Section, Health and Welfare Division, Shimane
Prefectural Government

1. Attitudes and values, etc. regarding marriage
2. Disseminating information to the younger generation

*Discussions are ongoing in the Working Group 22



Children and

mamilies Aceney - Awareness Survey Conducted in Parallel with the Working Group

Survey title Survey period Contents of survey, etc.

-Online survey

- Conducted on 20,000 males and females, aged 15 —
39, across Japan

- About daily life, family, and work

- Attitude, actions toward marriage
Background/events leading to marriage, etc.

77 questions in total

FY2024 “Awareness Survey on
Life Design and Encounters July 8 (Mon) — July 17 (Wed),
Among Young People” 2024
Quantitative Survey

23



FY2024 “Awareness Survey on Life Design and Encounters Among Young People” Quantitative Survey - Key Survey Results (1)

Q28. (2) Please select the place or occasion where you met or met your spouse or the person you are currently dating/current partner. (Select one applicable answer)

80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
Place or occasion where
you met or met the person
you are dating/partner, or
spouse. (Single answer)
When n=30 (from overall)
v Diﬁeremer )
+10 points
+ 5 points
— 5 points
—10 points
poil n=
Overall (6,354)
No. of married people (2,000)
No. of yyyarried people (4,354)
High school student (358)
ied)
oylie | Uty ot (579)
stage (unmerried) (2,117)

Working adults in their 20s (unmarried)
Working adults in their 30s (unmarried) ( 1: 192)

Mode 3 years for | Married: Age 23-30 (1,089)
W [0S (2,103)
M, 15 - 24 years (unmarried) (524)
T8 @ M, 25— 34 years (unmarried) (912)
g § M, 35— 39 years (unmarried) (385)
g 5 |F 15-24years (unmarried (1,134)
F, 25 — 34 years (unmarried) (1,171)
F, 35— 39 years (unmarried) (228)

M, 15 - 24 years (married) (61)

& & M, 25-34 years (married) (653)
2 & |M,35-39 years (married) (244)
%. 2 | F 15-24years (married (73)
= F, 25— 34 years (married) (804)

F, 35 -39 years (married) (165)

100ps| o

Ve

|
y/

qol

aun-1red ‘UoSeal PareaI-HoM ‘aoejdbiom

19.5

20.5
17.4

10.5
19.8
26.1

23.4
19.8

9.5
18.7
20.2
12.6
23.0
34.9
9.9
15.7
17.2
28.5
22.8
27.3

*Sorted in descending order based on
multiple selections overall

dde Burreg

21.6
25.3

7.3
24.0
15.4
10.1
27.7
17.8
18.1
24.9
20.8
22.3
27.4
26.0

@
° ok.
=5 17
3 8.
=3 =3
2 3
= g
g 5
=3
5
&
2
7.8 5.0 2.7
9.1 3.7 2.3
4.9 7.9 3.5
2.9 12.3 3.8
2.8 6.4 4.3
5.1 7.0 3.5
8.0 7.5 2.5
10.5 4.1 2.9
4.9 6.6 3.6
3.7 7.4 3.4
4.9 6.4 4.4
8.1 7.4 3.4
4.2 11.0 4.6
5.3 6.9 2.4
8.8 5.2 0.8
10.3 10.3 5.2
10.4 3.3 3.3
5.2 4.0 2.0
7.9 6.7 1.2
10.2 3.7 1.7
9.0 2.9 2.0

Bale 220 WOy

puaLy ‘pusly pooypiyd

Mode +3 years for age of marriage: Married age 23-30)
Mode +3 years for age of marriage: Unmarried age 23-30)
High school students (unmarried)

University students (unmarried)

Working adults in their 20s (unmarried)

Working adults in their 30s (unmarried)

\

=] =z
ER - o | 338 | 2 sz| F
@ o (=] k=] (_|; pi < T I53
g g » = g2 28 :

8 g g g 223 £2

g g 5 2 a8z e

= E1 3 » 33 S=

& g B8 =3

s EE -

g : 222 ES

s H 823 g

= » ~JT =}

g &5 EE! Ef

g%

T =

5 Et
4.0 2.9 2.6 3.3 1.3 0.6 1.0 1.0 10.3
5.2 2.7 2.8 45 1.4 0.7 1.2 1.0 10.0
1.6 3.2 2.4 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.5 1.0 11.1
0.2 1.6 0.7 - 1.3 0.7 0.2 2.1 13.6
0.2 4.0 1.0 - 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.6 7.3
1.3 3.5 3.0 0.5 1.3 0.6 0.5 0.6 10.8
4.8 3.2 2.9 2.9 0.7 0.6 0.6 1.3 12.7
3.4 1.7 2.3 1.7 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.7 9.4
1.5 3.6 2.9 0.6 1.2 0.4 0.5 0.5 10.9
0.6 43 1.3 . 2.5 1.4 0.5 1.7 10.4
1.4 3.8 2.5 1.1 2.1 0.7 0.7 0.3 12.7
5.5 3.2 5.1 3.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.1 17.2
0.3 2.7 1.7 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.8 9.7
2.8 2.8 3.1 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.9 10.3
3.9 1.9 3.1 4.2 0.8 0.5 0.9 2.0 11.6
0.8 2.2 2.2 - 3.8 4.7 0.8 - 6.9
5.6 3.3 1.9 3.9 1.5 0.7 1.6 0.7 13.2
7.2 3.6 6.6 8.4 1.8 0.4 2.5 0.4 12.4
- 2.6 1.2 - 0.6 2.0 - 1.2 18.4
3.6 1.9 2.3 2.9 0.7 0.5 0.2 1.4 7.9
7.0 2.9 0.9 6.1 2.0 0.9 1.7 0.9 5.9

[Base: Married: All subjects / Unmarried: Those who are dating someone/have a partner]

*"-"in the table indicates that there were no respondents.

%)
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FY?2024 “Awareness Survey on Life Design and Encounters Among Young People” Quantitative Survey - Key Survey Results (2)

Q: Approximately 80% of unmarried people answered that "'not following the formality of marriage is also
an option,"" while approximately 50% did not see marriage as ""a step toward happiness."

»  76.4% of unmarried people answered that "not following the formality of marriage is also an option," which is about 5 points higher than for married people (71.1%). (Q31)

»  46.0% of unmarried people answered that "marriage is a step toward happiness" does not apply to them, which there is about a 13 points difference between married people (32.6%).
(031)
Q31. What are your thoughts and attitude toward love and marriage?
Please select the answer that is most applicable for each item. (Select one answer that applies for each item) *If you are already married, please answer with respect to your
thoughts and attitude before marriage.

Love and marriage are troublesome Not following the formality of marriage is also an Marriage is a step toward happiness
option
When n =30 (from overall) (%) (%) (%)
' Difference Agree Agree Agree
+10pqins. , Somewhat agree BOTTO Somewhat agree BOTTO Somewhat agree BOTTO
5 poi .
t 5 gﬁ::lé Somewhat disagree Top2 M2 Somewhat disagree TOP2 M2 Somewhat disagree TOP2 M2
— 10 points i i Disagree
n= n Disagree n= n Disagree n= n
Overall (20,000)|719.8 33.9 31.5 |47 | 53.8 | 46.2 | |(20,000) 34.1 40.5 17.9 78 | 74.6 | 25.4 (20,000)|/17.8 40.7 29.0 [@2¥§ 585 | 41.5
No. of married people (2,000) [10:4  33.5 36.3 [N 439 | 56.1 (2,000) || 27.3 43.8 28.9 (2,000) |[21.7 45.7 25.8 68| 67.4
No. of unmarried people: (18,000)|24.6 34.2 29.0 {28 | 58.8  41.2  [(18,000) 37.5 38.8 23.6 (18,000)|/15.9 38.1 30.6 [8E 54.0
Za«ﬁmwm (2,143) |[18.8 31.4 33.9 @58  50.2 | 49.8 (2,143) 41.7 35.7 15.768 | 77.4 | 22.6 (2,143) [ 23.9 40.6 24.1 M8 | 64.6
o
% (UU::;:;;;“*" (2,292) |['18.6 35.1 329 {8 | 53.7 | 46.3 (2,292) 35.8 41.4 16.16l 772 | 228 (2,292) |['19.1 44.2 26.6 108 633
4 [Working ahls n ter 205 (6,307) |[24.6 34.1 203 B8 | 58.7 | 413 | | (6,307) 34.9 39.1 18.3 78 | 74.0 | 26.0 (6,307) [14.2 37.6 321 [@&21 | 518
ing adults in the
ey 2 (6,682) |[33.4 36.0 226 8  69.4 306 |(6682) 38.8 39.6 15268 783 | 21.7 (6,682) 0.0  33.8 35.5 W20 | 43.8
e 43 s Marred: Age (1,089) 9.6 31.4 39.0 20,00 41.1 589 (1,089) 30.7 44.5 17.6 M8 | 75.2 | 24.8 (1,089) | 24.9 45.4 23.6 64 703 29.7
e M | (6,434) 12417 34.3 295 @B | 59.0 @ 41.0 | | (6,434) 347 39.5 181 78 | 74.2 | 25.8 | | (6,434) 138  37.8 322 [HEEN | 517 483
o M, 15 24 years (unmarried) | (2,436) (1182 32.7 33.3 [H88 508 | 49.2 (2,436) 34.8 39.9 17.7 78 | 74.7 | 25.3 (2,436) | 21.3 40.4 27.4 18 o616 | 38.4
R M, 2534 years (unmarried) | (4,079) || 25.0 34.9 29.3 [0  59.9  40.1 (4,079) 32,5 41.4 18.8 74 | 73.8 | 26.2 (4,079) |12.3 38.1 32.8 B8] 504 | 49.6
g g (MBIt | 6r4) 1130.2 36.3 249 B8 | 665 33.5 | (2,624) 346 a1.1 17568 | 757 | 243 | | (2,624) 97  35.2 353 WEGN 449 551
>
? F, 15— 24 years (unmarried (4,334) |[ 20.9 33.3 31.6 43 54.2 | 458 (4,334) 42.0 36.3 14968 | 78.3 | 21.7 (4,334) [[19.7 41.4 26.7 @218 | 61.1 | 38.9
F.25-3years (inmartied) | (3 400) |I1112919 35.0 256 B8 649 351 | (3,400) 40.4 374 150 #8  77.8 | 22.2 | |(3,400) 128  35.0 33.4 88N 478 522
F, 35— 39 years (unmarried)
(1,127) 40.1 35.5 16.8 718 = 75.6 24.4 (1,127) 44.1 36.9 12.8602 81.0 19.0 (1,127) [9.58  29.8 35.8 [2490 39.3 60.7
Z M, 15 - 24 years (married) (61) 7.3 309 36.0 25180 | 382 618 (61) 31.3 39.5 19.7 BI8 | 70.8 | 29.2 (61) 32.2 36.5 25.3 4lb 687 313
X M, 25 - 34 years (married) (653) 11.9 35.8 36.4 s 477 523 (653) 24.8 46.8 21.9 6B | 71.7 | 28.3 (653) [17.9 47.6 27.1 794 | 656 34.4
2 - )
: M, 35 -39 years (married) (244) 12289 34.0 41.0 i3 | 469  53.1 (244) |[[23.7 45.4 22.0 BB | 69.2 308 (244) |[17.5 42.2 337 &l | 597 | 40.3
]
2 F, 1524 years (married (73) 855 21.1 38.6 [BL7Z0 297 703 (73) 39.6 27.8 240 BB | 67.5 | 32.5 (73) 40.8 35.4 15.0818 762 23.8
2 F, 25— 34 years (married)
E F 3530 ars (i) (804) 10.0 321 s6.0 SN | 421 579 | (804) |30 42.3 18.7 B8 | 724 | 27.6 (804) (172610 45.8 215 87 71.8 282
Go ommin Ao (165) 6.1 34.3 31.0 [2857 40.5 59.5 (165) 27.4 42.6 20.4 @I | 70.0 | 30.0 (165) [19.0 48.7 26.2 6l 67.7 | 32.3

[Base: All subjects] [Base: All subjects] [Base: All subjects] 2 5



FY2024 “Awareness Survey on Life Design and Encounters Among Young People” Quantitative Survey - Key Survey Results (3)

0Q: Among unmarried people, the most common reason for lacking places or occasions to meet people was "‘because | lack
self-confidence'" (approx. 60%0), followed by "I am not good at proactively approaching people," 'l feel uncomfortable in

places where there are many people,” and *"| do not actively want to meet people."*

»  Among unmarried people, the most common reason for lacking places or occasions to meet people was "because | lack self-confidence™ (57.1%), followed by
"because | am not good at proactively approaching people (50.6%)," "because | feel uncomfortable in places where there are many people (41.4%)", and "because | do
not actively want to meet people (39.7%)". (Q45)

»  Compared to unmarried people, married people had higher scores for the following: "because there is no one in the workplace | would potentially want to marry
(approx. 15 points difference)," "because after becoming a working adult, there are no clubs or circles where one can meet people as we did in school (approx. 7 points
difference)," and "because | do not have any friends or acquaintances who can introduce me to a potential partner (approx. 6 points difference)." (Q45)

Q45. (1) You have indicated that you did not have places or occasions to meet people. Why is that so? Please select the applicable reasons.
(Select all applicable answers) *If you are already married, please answer with respect to the reasons that would be applicable before marriage.

80% ) ) 5
Mode %3 years for age of marriage: Married age 23-30) (%)

Mode +3 years for age of marriage: Unmarried age 23-30)
60% =< High school students (unmarried)
— University students (unmarried)
Working adults in their 20s (unmarried)
—e- Working adults in their 30s (unmarried)

3 °
20% o. s—=¢ N
——e ®.
» — \ \_-hg\;/.
o = o e @ ST w z
Reasonsforlac_kof g2 =1 %; ng zw som @ e 8% sz® 83% 2z g 2288 % g
places or occasions i g8 IRz 2] 38 58 | 288 S8 858 | 288 | 3582 883 2 R N s
N [ S o = £ = = k] =,
(Multiple answers) 38 2z 1338 3= 208 | £8% =3 38| 258 | 2% B hid 2552 B
° 5 32 Isszf =2 83% | %= | 3Bz Ss| 8.3 E2E| ¢5% g |FZzs g
8 <o T3 2 S 802 ze 2 S8 s2= sg® B 253 5
= =3 2 @ oo (BDE'Q_ S¢a Sa so ®a s 55¢ ST @ hisd Qe 2
2 k=] S - =0 ®3° 3% £ =g ] 28283 Bk 3 S35
= 23 = 5 ®3 op3 ® =3 3 g 23 23e g S
7 se g3 =4 532 g3 e 2z S5 | 523 Z32 g 223
< o 2 3 So = = 2.5 =3¢ o
pied = @ SR 3 S35 S5 ER=3 aga@ =2 = R
So @® 3 Q o%n 3 Sa = = Sog oo @ L2 S
When n=30 (from overall) =8 2 3 = z s 3 Zs S 3 B =5 €3 @ 830
v Difference = ® g < 2so g EE sz 22| 258 5 2519
g =3 g < 528 ge EE 59 E] Sa3 & &< 53
10 poinis 3 & s =< 23 3§ 2a Py 833 55 S g
e S s B 2 <2 3§ 35 239's EX Eld
— 5 naints = 2 = &= £ g =k el 8 i
— n= . o 3823 °° 3 - < = =
= 32 8
Overall (5,753)| 52.5 47.8 39.4 35.4 29.0 27.5 23.7 22.7 22.2 22.1 13.5 12.6 11.7 1.5 5.1
No. of married people (342) 33.4 30.5 34.5 26.6 24.7 27.5 17.3 17.2 21.8 0.3 5.4
No.of unmarriedpeople (5,411)| 27.4 26.4 19.9 21.4 21.4 20.3 12.2 11.0 8.1 1.9 4.9
igh school sudert (509) 48.0 47.3 31.3 30.9 18.2 12.9 7.1 24.3 18.0 8.1 10.0 7.8 5.2 3.4 8.6
it (700) 52.0 52.8 35.9 36.3 24.4 20.5 11.4 28.9 23.5 9.2 7.7 8.8 6.7 1.2 4.5
Dyl | g (1,853)| 57.6 48.4 41.4 40.1 31.0 29.7 24.0 20.0 20.5 27.8 13.4 12.6 10.6 1.8 4.7
Working adults in their 20s (unmarried)
Working.aduls-intheir 308 unmarried) | (2,194) | 63.3 53.1 49.0 46.4 29.7 33.5 26.1 17.6 23.7 22.4 13.7 11.4 8.0 1.8 3.8
Mode £3ycas o e Martied: Age 23 - (158) 40.5 42.4 33.1 24.4 40.0 24.4 36.4 22.2 22.2 36.1 20.9 20.9 23.5 0.2 1.4
e 53 Ureraie: Age 23 (1,915)| 57.6 49.2 41.7 40.7 30.9 30.4 24.0 20.3 21.5 27.5 13.6 12.5 10.6 1.7 4.6
c M, 15— 24 years (unmarried) | (626) 52.4 50.6 34.3 32.1 24.9 19.5 10.7 26.4 19.5 14.9 12.5 12.3 7.3 1.6 5.2
R M, 2534 years (inmarried) | (1,120) |  60.5 47.3 40.2 37.7 28.4 30.8 22.8 22.0 21.0 25.5 17.5 12.9 9.6 1.9 6.0
i s M, 3539 years (unmarried) (771) 61.8 51.6 45.0 46.9 27.1 31.6 20.6 21.6 23.9 18.4 14.3 12.1 6.0 2.4 4.6
T e F,15-24years unmarried | (1,250) | 51.9 49.5 38.2 36.5 21.5 17.8 13.1 23.1 20.3 12.5 7.7 7.1 6.7 2.5 6.0
° :F, 2534 years (unmarried) | (1,209) |  60.1 52.3 47.2 46.5 32.8 33.2 28.8 16.5 23.5 29.8 12.4 12.2 10.2 1.2 2.9
F, 3539 years (unmarried) (435) 63.0 55.3 52.0 47.4 34.4 34.8 31.1 15.0 22.0 19.4 9.2 9.2 7.2 1.7 4.9
z e M, 15 — 24 years (married) (*10) 34.1 53.7 36.7 17.0 46.3 48.9 48.9 46.3 53.7 24.4 29.3 24.4 36.7 - 12.2
] M, 25— 34 years (married) (95) 33.7 36.8 28.4 23.9 32.4 30.3 27.5 29.0 24.8 31.0 30.0 25.3 23.1 - 2.5
& s M, 3539 years (married) (33) 27.0 35.4 26.8 19.7 40.8 28.0 25.3 47.7 16.9 28.0 19.9 12.8 16.9 - 5.6
g F, 15— 24 years (married (*3) 87.1 100.0 - - 43.6 - 56.4 - - 43.6 - - 43.6 - -
F, 25— 34 years (married) (153) 42.5 39.3 38.8 25,2 32.2 31.3 38.9 20.9 28.2 27.9 11.7 17.8 22.0 0.6 5.2
F, 3539 years (married) (48) 45.8 44.6 32.2 21.0 31.2 30.1 36.6 22.8 20.8 23.0 14.7 10.5 21.9 - 8.3 26

*Sorted in descending order
based on overall



FY?2024 “Awareness Survey on Life Design and Encounters Among Young People” Quantitative Survey - Key Survey Results (4)

0. When it comes to "'konkatsu'' (*'marriage hunting activities""), about 70% of unmarried people answered "'l do not know what to
do specifically," or "'l lack self-confidence, so | do not think I will be able to find a spouse even if | take action."" In addition, about
30% of both married and unmarried people answered "‘taking action to find a spouse is uncool/gives a negative impression."

»  With regard to finding a spouse, 67.2% of unmarried people and 57.1% of married people (based on attitudes and thoughts before marriage) answered "Even if | want to
find a spouse, | do not know what to do specifically," a difference of about 10 points between the two groups. 66.3% of unmarried people and 48.9% of married people
(based on attitudes and thoughts before marriage) answered "I lack self-confidence, so | do not think | will be able to find a spouse even if | take action," a difference of
about 17 points between the two groups. (Q30)

»  29.7% of unmarried people and 30.5% of married people (*based on attitudes and thoughts before marriage) answered "taking action to find a spouse is uncool/gives a

negative impression.” (Q30)

Q30. What is your attitude toward "finding a spouse"?
Please select the answer that is most applicable for each item. (Select one answer that applies for each item) *If you are already married, please answer with respect to your thoughts
and attitude before marriage.

Taking action to find a spouse is

I lack self-confidence, so | do not think | . SE IS .
uncool/gives a negative impression

will be able to find a spouse even if |

Even if | want to find a spouse, | do not
know what to do specifically

take action
When n=30 (from overall) (%) (%) (%)
v Diference Agree Agree Agree
. :—f D‘;‘I"""; " Somewhat agree Top2 |BOTTO Somewhat agree Top2 |BOTTO Somewhat agree Topa |BOTTO
~ 5 poins Somewhat disagree M2 Somewhat disagree M2 Somewhat disagree M2
=10pains n= = Disagree n= = Disagree n= L Disagree
Overall (20,000)|[25.5 34.9 26.2 [@8H  60.4 | 39.6 | (20,000) [ 24.7 39.1 24.0 888 | 63.8 | 36.2 | (20,000) 5.2 20.8 40.5 BSSIEE | 30.0 | 70.0
No. of married people (2,000) (15,9 33.0 32.5 [HEsen 51.1 (2,000) 16,2 37.9 30.1 sz M 42.9 || (2,000 [815 21.0 30.3 30.5 ;69.5
No. of tnmarried people (18,000) 30.5 35.9 22.9 (o8 _66.3 § 33.7 (18,000) 27.5 39.7 20.9 67.2 §§ 32.8 (18,000)/9.0 20.7 41.1 PGSy 2.7 N 70.3
. mj@m}mm (2,143) 27.5 37.9 23.9 [o6 655 345 (2,143) 32.5 41.8 17.2 85 743  25.7 (2,143) |99 22.0 39.5 IGslEe | 319 | e8.1
s (ﬂm&fﬂm (2,292) 17263 37.6 26.1 [fOW® 639 | 36.1 (2,292) 28.4 43.6 18.4 Bl6 72.0 | 28.0 (2,292) 907 22.9 42.5 W2ZE | 32.6 | 67.4
g ki it n et 30emmarncgy 7207 |29 36.0 25NIMNE | 65.1 | 34.9 | | (6,307) |HESSEE 38.7 22,9 @Bl | 64.2 | 358 || (6,307) B9 206 405  IZSISEN | 296 | 70.4
(6,682) 36.5 34.1 19.6 O 70.6 29.4 (6,682) 25.6 38.0 22.6 [BI8l 63.6 | 36.4 (6,682) 7.7 18.0 43.7 s | 257 | 74.3
Mode &3 years or S a0 (1,089) (14,7  31.7 34.1 [E9MN @ 46.4 53.6 | (1,089) |[21.2 36.2 20.7 @218 57.4  42.6 | (1,089) 9.5 21.3 37.1 S| 30.8 | 69.2
nﬁ:r?i:e;":gelazg:w) (6,434) 29.0 36.0 23.6 @@ 650 | 35.0 (6,434) || 24.9 39.4 23.1 @28 64.3 | 357 (6,434) 8.8 20.6 40.7 ESiE | 29.4 | 70.6
M, 15 — 24 years (unmarried) (2,436) 26.9 35.8 25.6 [l 62.6 | 37.4 (2,436) 30.0 40.9 19.5 @6 | 70.8 | 29.2 (2,436) 10.9 23.6 39.0 EEiE | 34.5 | 65.5
g %; ‘M, 25~ 34 years (unmarried) (4,079) 29.7 35.7 24.3 [0B 654 | 34.6 (4,079) 248 38.1 24.4 @287 | 62.9 | 37.1 (4,079) 9.3 20.8 40.5 S | 30.1 | 69.9
gz M, 3539 years (unmarried) | (2,624) 35.7 34.3 20.2 B9 70.0 | 30.0 | | (2,624) 253 36.6 24.3 {818l 61.8 | 38.2 || (2,624) 810 19.9 43.7 IEEEI | 279 | 721
R F, 1524 years (unmarried (4,334) 21) 53 37.8 23.0 {06 67.0 33.0 (4,334) 30.2 41.6 17.6 f0l6 71.8 28.2 (4,334) 8.5 21.8 41.4 Z8E | 30.3 | 69.7
F, 2534 years (unmarried) (3,400) 32.0 35.6 20.6 I8 | 67.6 32.4 (3,400) 249 40.2 20.8 HEEl 65.1 | 34.9 (3,400) 7.8 17.5 41.8 EZE | 25.3 | 747
F35-30yeas nmaried) | (4, 127) 40.6 3200 i7.9 6% | 727 273 | (1,127) a7 34.9 226 [HEEI | 62.6 | 37.4 | | (1,127) 716 15.0 45.5 TS| 226 | 77.4
2@ M, 15 - 24 years (married) (61) 17.6  23.6 32.2 [26l6 41.2 5838 (61) |[16.3 40.8 21.0 W2HeN | 57.1 429 (61) |[16:3° 25.3 23.2 [352771 41.6 58.4
ENE] M, 25 - 34 years (married) (653) |[14.5 36.0 32,90 [HEB] 50.5 | 49.5 (653) |[15.1 40.5 33.9 [OI8 556 | 44.4 (653) (12.6 27.7 34.1 [EEEIN 403  59.7
S8 | M3 g0yes (ramied (244) 141 36.0 331 [@67] 502 498 (244) [[174] 337 36,1 HEE | 508 492 | (244) [f0l5 25.1 42.1 Sl | 356 | 644
® F, 15— 24 years (married (73) 23.8 34.0 21.1 WA | 57.7 | 423 (73) 29.3 38.4 20.8 §B | 67.7 @ 32.3 (73) |13.0 18.7 20.0 [NEEEN  31.7 | 68.3
F, 2534 years (married) (804) |[17.3 32.2 30.4 [2000 495 505 (804) 24.3 34.8 27.4 [{8H | 59.1 | 40.9 (804) (7.6 16.4 37.7 ISEE | 24.0 | 76.0
F, 3539 years (maried) (165) [15.7 27.0 37.6 [19.6 | 427 57.3 (165) [14.5 46.6 245 [@@@ | 61.1 | 38.9 (165) 6.7 16.0 51.8 ESEm | 228 | 77.2

iBase:AII subjects]

[Base: All subjects]

IBase:AII subjects]

~



FY2024 “Awareness Survey on Life Design and Encounters Among Young People” Quantitative Survey - Key Survey Results (5)

0. Approximately 70% of unmarried people have never learned about life design, and the percentage who have not learned
it increases with age. About 40% of both high school and university students have learned about life design in school classes

or other settings.

»  70.8% of unmarried people answered that they had no opportunities to learn about life design. The percentage increases with age, with 84.1% of working adults in
their 30s having never learned about it. (Q50)

»  43.6% of high school students and 38.6% of university students have learned about life design through school classes and other settings. (Q50)

Q50. Have you ever had the opportunity to learn about your own life design (life plan)? If so, could you also tell us where you learned about it? (Select all applicable answers)

100%

Mode +3 years for age of marriage: Married age 23- (%)
o 30)
80% ___ Mode 3 years for age of marriage: Unmarried age
°T 23-30)
60% High school students (unmarried)
—) University students (unmarried)

40% __._ Working adults in their 20s (unmarried)
N Working adults in their 30s (unmarried)
20%
—

0% - U
o - f~IN >
gz 23 -
Zs g g T3 ¥ g
§ ° o) 3 3 5 z 8 g
o = s = el S 33 Q
8% sé 2% 28 H g g
2z < s 3 =3 g 3
S g 35 52 52 H =
E a ? =z 8 S 3 z
=z 2z €z 2 g 2 8
X 2g 2 2 5
When n=30 (from overall) : e 2o 5 8 g2 2 i
= = 3 g
¥ Difference 52 °Z z 3 B 4 2
i ER S & ™ 2 g
+10.p0ints . = 2 g 2 g
+ 5nonts a 2 3 S ]
— 5 points ~ < E 52
. 2
10 poirts 2
n= <
Overall (20,000) 72.3 16.8 5.8 3.9 2.8 2.2 1.0
No. of married people (2,000) 75.3 7.4 9.3 6.6 4.6 3.0 1.5
No. of unmaried people (18,000) 70.8 5 4.0 2.5 1.9 1.7 0.8
Py (2,143) 52.0 43.6 1.9 2.0 0.6 1.6 0.6
(e
University studert (2,292) 58.3 8.6 2.1 1.8 1.1 1.5 0.1

Bylife (umari)
siage

Working adults in their 205 (unmarried)  (6,307) - 14.4 5.4 3.1 2.5 1.8 0.8
Warking adls in teir 305 (nmaied) (6 6.8 84.1 6.9 4.2 24 21 17 12

Mode 3 years for ~ Maried: Age 23 - (1,089) 74.9 1.2 7.9 5.7 2.4 2.6 1.1

e e 530 ?;m;nwwe (6,434) 76.7 13.8 5.3 3.1 2.4 1.7 0.8

M, 15 - 24 years (unmarried) | (2,436) 60.1 32.5 4.5 2.9 1.6 2.8 0.7

T m‘ggfggwm(uﬂmaﬂied) (4,079) 79.0 9.8 6.5 3.6 3.1 2.2 1.0

28 3539 years (unmarried) | ¢4 82.9 6.4 4.9 2.6 2.8 2.1 1.5

g g F, 1524 years (unmarried (4,334) 58.9 37.5 1.6 1.6 1.0 0.7 0.3

8 F,25-34 years (unmarried)  (3,400) 79.5 12.6 3.8 2.2 1.6 1.1 0.9

®  |F35-39years (nmarried) (4 457y 88.4 5.3 2.2 15 1.4 1.5 0.9

= w M, 15 — 24 years (married) (61) 67.0 13.3 17.6 12.0 3.0 8.2 0.8

55 |MB-Shes(manied | (go3 73.5 7.3 10.3 8.3 4.1 3.0 1.5
3R M, 3539 years (married)

i (244) 66.0 6.2 18.7 12.3 6.4 5.7 1.0

S |F 15-24years (married (73) 82.3 15.0 1.2 1.2 0.6 2.6 -

b F, 2534 years (married) (804) 80.3 7.7 5.8 3.7 3.1 1.9 1.7

F,35-30years (married) |1 76.5 6.7 5.0 3.8 7.6 21 1.7

b::er:jesnwz f:fﬁ"d'"g order [Base: All subjects] 2 8

*"." in the table indicates that there were no respondents.



O From July to August 2024, discussions were held on 1) the current situation and issues regarding marriage, 2) the values of young
people, including Gen Z, 3) supporting life design, and 4) public-private partnership to support dating, etc. The dlscussmns held up to
that point were compiled in the Interim Report. @ ’3

Recognition of current situation of the younger generation and main
views regarding their values, etc.

O With the disappearance of a "'socially correct™ way of life, the younger generation of today tends to place value on
"whether they are satisfied and convinced (an answer that they themselves are convinced with)" rather than "the correct
answer for others or society."

O They feel that the era that they are living in now has completely different social values and range of choices than the era that
their parents’' generation lived in when they were young. In this context, the younger generation of today desires to learn
about various role models from a similar generation who have different backgrounds from their parents, and to "‘sharpen the
resolution of their own future.

O Getting married and having children is not “something natural,” but merely one of the ways of achieving personal happiness,
and is something to be chosen when the individual desires it.

O An increasing number of women feel that they can live with financial independence, and that it is difficult to resonate with the
view that women must get married in order to be financially dependent on men. A growing number of young people consider
the ideal married couple to be one in which both spouses continue working, even during the child-rearing years.

O Due to the impact of a shift toward nuclear families and the weakening of community bonds, a considerable number of
people grow up without having had the opportunity to care for or interact with infants and young children. Experiences of caring
for infants and young children, gaining knowledge about fertility, and taking classes to think about life plans can all provide
opportunities to begin thinking about children, pregnancy, and childbirth.

O In order to understand the reality of declining birthrates in rural areas, such as the phenomenon of a large-scale outflow of
fresh graduates in their early 20s from rural areas to urban areas to seek employment, and to link this to effective initiatives, it is
Important to consider the characteristics of each region, including the flow of people between regions.
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Main views regarding future initiatives, etc. Future

The following were the main views, etc. about future initiatives, with the important premise of steadily implementing efforts ';' II
increase the income of young people and to promote dual-income/co-parenting, based on the "Children's Future Strategy" and sl
other policies and measures.

(1) Supporting life design

O Itis important to encourage initiatives in schools, local governments, and companies, and to expand the range of support for life design.

O Insupporting life design, knowledge of facts related to future choices and a sense of reality from actual experience are both important.
It is also necessary to consider regional characteristics.

O Rather than provide a single set of contents common to all age groups, it is important to offer the necessary contents through the
appropriate methods, corresponding to the respective age groups.

(2) Dating apps, marriage agencies

O With regard to dating apps, it is important to promote and spread awareness of third-party authentication systems, safe use, etc. to
ensure that users can use such apps safely and with peace of mind.

(3) Dating and marriage support services provided by government bodies

O The issue with dating and marriage support provided by government agencies is the poor awareness of such services.

O To enhance the effectiveness of marriage support in the regions, the government needs to establish a framework for verifying the
effectiveness of each support phase and work to spread best practices laterally. It is also necessary to proceed with considering
cooperation measures between prefectures with matching systems.

O Public-private partnership and cooperation to enhance services should also be further promoted.

(4) Information dissemination by the younger generation

O It is necessary to harness the opinions, ideas, and cooperation of the younger generation itself and apply creative efforts and
mechanisms regarding information dissemination methods and contents that will reach and speak to the younger generation, who tend
to shy away from information released by public institutions.

O Rather than disseminating information unilaterally through specific media outlets, it is effective to distribute information in a
multifaceted manner through various information distribution channels, such as posting on social media, advertising, and word-of-
mouth among friends. 30




1}

iy




	Background to Declining Birthrates�- Japan’s Situation
	スライド番号 2
	スライド番号 3
	スライド番号 4
	スライド番号 5
	スライド番号 6
	スライド番号 7
	スライド番号 8
	スライド番号 9
	スライド番号 10
	スライド番号 11
	スライド番号 12
	スライド番号 13
	スライド番号 14
	スライド番号 15
	スライド番号 16
	スライド番号 17
	スライド番号 18
	スライド番号 19
	スライド番号 20
	スライド番号 21
	スライド番号 22
	スライド番号 23
	スライド番号 24
	スライド番号 25
	スライド番号 26
	スライド番号 27
	スライド番号 28
	スライド番号 29
	スライド番号 30
	Thank you for your kind attention.

